	5-28-2003	
Form PTO-1595 5-27-3 PECORD	02457432	DEPARTMENT OF COMMI J.S. Patent and Trademark
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:		documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Powerware Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: _Alphatec Ltd.	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		
3. Nature of conveyance:		
Assignment Merger	Street Address: 339 St	t. Andrews Street
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Street Address: <u>339 St. Andrews Street</u> Andreas Building Office 101	
	City: Limassol, Cyprus	S_State:Zip:_3035
03/28/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & addres	s(es) attached? 🚺 Yes 🖌
A. Patent Application No.(s)		36,399
	Attached? Yes No 6. Total number of applica	tions and patents involver
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Michael R. Schacht	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Name:Schacht Law Office, Inc.	Enclosed	
	Authorized to be c	harged to deposit accoun
Street Address:2801 Meridian Street	8. Deposit account numb	er:
Suite 202		
City: Bellingham State: WA Zip: 98225-2400		ON (
	E THIS SPACE	
9. Signature.		
Michael R. Schacht Name of Person Signing	<u>i'dul R. S. dub</u> Signature	
Total number of pages including co	over sheet, attachments, and docum ith required cover sheet information t	nents: Q
Commissioner of Patents	& Trademarks, Box Assignments ton, D.C. 20231	
40.00 DP		
		PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Powerware Corporation., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 8609 Six Forks Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 (the "Assignor"), to Alphatec Ltd., a <u>Cyprus</u> corporation having a place of business at 339, St. Andrews Street, Andreas Building Office 101, Limassol, Cyprus 3035 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement between the parties dated March 31, 2003, Assignor has agreed to assign United States Patent 6,486,399 entitled POLE MOUNT CABINET AND METHOD FOR ASSEMBLING THE SAME (the "Patent").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent listed above and all foreign counterparts thereof (the "Rights"), including all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein; all patentable inventions; and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, and the right to sue and collect damages from third parties for past infringement. All such Rights are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns to the full end of the terms for which such Rights may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer, conveyance and sale had not been made.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all letters patent of the United States on inventions or resulting from applications included within the Rights to Assignee.

Except to the extent that federal law preempts state law with respect to the matters covered hereby, this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Washington without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof.

[The rest of this page left blank intentionally]

Page - 1

Rev. 3-24-03

PATENT REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0684

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed and the Assignee has accepted this Assignment as of the <u>28</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2003.

ASSIGNOR: POWERWARE CORPORATION
By: Jules Jay Morris
Its: <u>Vice President and Chief IP Counsel of Invensys plc</u> and Designated by the Secretary of Powerware Corporation to sign on its behalf Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this 28 day of March, 2003.
<u>Jane C. Sauger</u> Notary Public My commission expires: <u>July 3, 2003</u>

ASSIGNEE: ALPHATEC LTD.

_____ [L.S.] By:_____

Its: _____

Subscribed and	Sworn to	o Before	Me this
day of			, 2003.

Notary Public My commission expires:

Rev. 3-24-03

PATENT REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0685

ASSIGNEE: ALPHATEC LTD.

_____[L.S.] Awni Ayoubi By:

Its: <u>Managing Director</u>

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this <u>28th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2003. <u>Here Noveling</u> Jarcia

Notary Public ()My commission expires: 9/28/04



Page - 2

Rev. 3-24-03

PATENT REEL: 014090 FRAME: 0686

RECORDED: 05/27/2003